



OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE;

TO WHICH ARE PREFIXED

тне

### CONSTITUTION OF THE U. STATES

AND OF SAID STATE,

IN TWO VOLUMES,

## WITH AN APPENDIX.

VOL. II.

Published according to a resolve of the State, passed March 8, 1821.

#### BRUNSWICK.

Printed by J. Griffin, for the State. 1821.

ad he eticals in <u>L 🔬 W</u> Souther et et

lan combruit at anits maile

active states and show that the

oola malaadaa olada da **you: u:** aata waxaa ay baraada

ż

## CHAP. CXII.

An Act to authorize the Governor in certain cases to offer a Reward, and for other purposes 457

> Governor may offer a reward not exceeding 1000 dollars, for apprehending prisoners escaped, or persons charged with high handed offences And may draw a warrant on treasury, therefor

ib.

ib.

458

ib.

ib.

459

ib

#### CHAP. CXIII.

An Act providing for the appointment of Agents for demanding and receiving Fugitives from justice

- SEC. 1. Governor may appoint an agent to demand of the Executive of any other State, a fugitive from justice
  - 2. Governor shall by his warrant send fugitives from other States who are found in this State, and have been demanded to the line thereof

#### CHAP. CXIV.

An Act regulating Towns, Town Meetings, and the choice of Town Officers

SEC. 1. Qualifications of voters, in town, plantation and parish affairs

A

· · · · ·	, nob
Annual meetings to be holden in March or April Town officers then to be chosen, and certain of them	459
by ballot	ib.
Town Clerk to furnish Constables with list of offi-	
cers chosen	460
Constable's duty thereupon	ib.
Penalty for officers not appearing to be sworn	ib.
Mode of being sworn, and certificate of oath	ib.
Clerk to make record, &c.	ib.
SEC. 2. Vacancies in town offices, how to be filled	461
3. Power and duty of Moderator, who may administer	ib.
oaths in case, &c.	10.
Proviso as to town meetings for choice of State offi-	:1
	ib.
4. Penalty if Selectmen or Moderator permit votes to	
be inspected before closing the poll	462
5. Mode of calling town meetings	ib.
Nothing to be acted upon which is not included in	
warrant in the second second second second	ib.
Justices of Peace may call meetings in case, &c.	. ib.
If majority of Selectmen die, or vacate their offices,	
survivors, &c. may call meetings	463-
6. Towns at legal meetings may raise monies, &c. and	
make bye-laws, to be approved by the Court of Sessions	ib.
7. Towns made bodies politic and corporate; and may	
sue and be sued	ib.
Agent to be chosen and certified	ib.
Writs against towns to be served thirty days before	
Court	ib.
8. Boundaries of towns established, lines to be run eve-	
ry 5 years by Selectmen, &c. mode of proceeding	
therein	ib.
und för sam sör de <b>CHAP. CXV.</b> som en som som	
An Act regulating Elections	464
SEC. 1. Assessors to prepare list of voters for State officers,	
&c. before 1st of August annually	ib.
Selectmen to revise list within ten days	465
Assessors of plantations to make like lists	ib.
Selectmen of towns and Assessors of plantations to	
have such lists at meetings for State officers, and	
to correct the list before opening of meeting	ib.
Selectmen and Assessors to be in session immediate-	
ly before such meeting, to receive proof, &c. pre-	
vious notice thereof to be given	ib.
and a second sec	1.0.

iv

· 17		P.	AGE.
See	. 2.	In towns containing more than 2000 voters, Select-	
		men to be in session the day before meeting, and	
	18-0	earlier if necessary	465
A.	3.	In towns containing more than 500 voters, meeting	
		may be opened before 11 o'clock, otherwise not	ib.
	4.	Mode of calling town and plantation meetings for	
		State officers, &c.	466
	5.	Selectmen and Assessors to preside in such meetings	ib.
· · ·		Their powers, &c. to refuse improper votes	ib.
	6.	Selectmen, &c. to require votes for Senators to be	_
6194		brought in on one list	b.
	7.	No person to vote until his name has been found on	
		the list	ib.
•	_	Penalty for so voting, or giving false answer	467
	8.	Penalty for presiding officer's receiving votes con-	•1
	à	trary to law	ib.
	9.	Penalty for receiving any vote, unless delivered in	:1
P	10	writing by voter himself	ib. ib.
	10.	Penalty for double voting, or disorderly conduct	10.
	1.1.	for Selectmen or Assessors neglecting duties re- quired by 1st section of this Act	ib.
	10	Penalty for Selectmen or Assessors neglecting to call	10.
	12.	meetings, &c. and do their duty at such meetings	ib.
		Duty of town and plantation Clerks at such meetings	468
	•	Penalty for neglect	ib.
	13.	No military duty to be required, on election days for	
		State officers, or electors, or members of Congress	ib.
		No militia officer to exercise command on such days,	
		except, &c.	ib.
	14.	Assessors in each town before 20th of February an-	
		nually to prepare list of voters for town officers	ib.
		And to be in session on the day before election in	
		March or April, unless, &c.	ib.
	15.	No person to vote for town officers till his name has	
		been found on the list	469
		Penalty for violation, false answers, &c.	ib.
	16.	Penalty for double voting	ib.
	17.	Penalty for town officers who neglect duties prescrib-	
		ed in 14th section	ib.
		CHAP. CXVI.	

## An Act concerning the Assessment and Collection of Taxes 470

- SEC. 1. Assessors to be chosen in each town, annually, their oath, &c.
  - to assess the polls and estates within their town, &c. of any tax laid, &c. and commit list to Constable, with warrant

· ---

ib.

ib.

	P	AGE.
	Assessors to leave copy of assessment and valuation	
	with town Clerk	471
	Penalty for refusing to be sworn as Assessor and how	
	recovered and the local sector and a sector and the	ib.
	Vacancy of Assessor how to be filled	ib.
	Form of complaint against Assessor refusing to be	
	SWOIN	ib.
SEC. 2	. Selectmen to be Assessors in certain cases pay of	
	Assessors	472
3	. Towns neglecting to choose Assessors, or Selectmen,	
	liable to fine	ib.
	Court of Sessions to appoint Assessors, their powers	
	and duties	ib.
	Their charges how paid, &c.	473
4	. State Treasurer to send to Sheriff warrants for assess-	
	ing taxes ,	ib.
5	. Assessors chosen or appointed, to obey Treasurer's	
	warrants	ib.
	Forfeiture for delinquency, and how collected	ib.
	Court of Sessions to appoint others in the place of	
	delinquent Assessors	474
6	Plantations vested with same powers as towns in	
	assessing and collecting taxes	ib.
	Assessors subject to same duties and liabilities	ib.
7.	Plantations neglecting, &c. subject to same penalties	ib.
	Deficient Assessors also	.ib.
8	Mode of assessing and collecting State or county	
	tax in plantations not organized-Assessors there-	
-	in to be chosen 474,	
	Duty of Assessors, so chosen, to take valuation, &c.	475
10	Such Assessors to call meeting of inhabitants, in	•7
	March or April	ib.
11	Moderator of plantation meetings to notify officers	•7
	to take oath	ib.
10	Penalty for neglect	476
12	Assessors of towns and plantations to notify inhabi-	
	tants to bring in lists of polls and estates taxable,	:1
19	and may require it under oath	ib.
10	Persons aggrieved at rates of Assessors, may apply for abatement, and if they refuse, may appeal to	
	Sessions	;L
1/		ib.
14	Assessors in certain cases may overrate, not exceeding 5 per cent. on sum assessed	477
15	Rules for apportionment of taxes	
	Assessors may add State and county, to their other	ib.
Ú 104	taxes	ib.
17	Form of warrant of Selectmen or Assessors for col-	10.
	lecting State taxes	478
		410

vi

in the second	PAGE.
SEC.18. Similar form to be used in collecting county, town,	
and plantation taxes	479
19. Assessors to issue new warrant to Collector, when	
	ib.
original is lost	10.
20. When towns neglect to choose Assessors for 5 months	
after warrant from Treasurer, to assess State tax,	
what proceedings to be had	ib.
21. Inhabitants of towns and plantations neglecting to	
choose Assessors, &c. to assess State or county	
tax required, State or county Treasurer may issue	
warrant to collect, &c. directed to Sheriff	480
	ib.
Mode of executing such warrant	1D•
22. When estates of delinquent Assessors are insufficient	
to pay State taxes required of them in certain	
cases, Treasurer may issue warrant to levy defi-	•
ciency on estates of inhabitants of such towns and	
plantations deficient	481
Rules to be observed in such cases	ib.
23. Towns may choose Collectors instead of Constables	
and agree upon their compensation for collecting	
	:1
taxes	ib.
If Collector refuse, Constable to collect taxes	ib,
Constable or Collector to have warrant from Select-	
men or Assessors	ib.
In case of decease of Constable, &c. before collec-	
tion, Assessors to appoint	ib.
Constable or Collector to give bond	ib.
24. Plantations vested with same powers as towns in re-	
	482
25. Form of Constable's, and of Collector's oath	ib.
26. Constable or Collector may distrain goods &c. of	120
persons taxed, who refuse to pay—and sell dis-	
	400
tress in four days, at auction	483
Previous notice of 48 hours required	ib.
· Overplus, after sale to be restored to owner	ib.
Collector or Constable may arrest body, twelve	
days after demand	ib.
And in certain cases, may arrest before expiration	
of 12 days	ib.
27. Where taxes are payable by instalments, and any	
person is about to remove, before whole is pay-	
	484
Constables, &c. superseded, may perfect the collec-	10 I
	iL
tion of taxes committed to them	ib.
28. When persons remove before paying their taxes Con-	
stables, &c. may collect of such persons, wher-	
ever found	ib.

VOL. II.

в

. P	AGE.
SEC. 29. Where persons rated, die or remove, or female mar-	
ry before payment, Constables may sue for such	1
rates	485
Assessors may assess improved lands, houses, &c.	
to tenants, or to owners, if living within the State	ib.
30. Taxes on unimproved lands of non residents, or	10.
improved failes of inon residents, of	
improved lands of proprietors out of State, if	<b>:т</b> .
not paid—to be advertised	ib.
Mode of publishing	ib.
If not paid then, Collector to sell at auction so much	
as will pay the taxes and charges	486
Collector may adjourn sale, if necessary	ib.
Right of redemption saved—and conditions	ib.
Purchasers under such sales not to commit waste	ib.`
31. When owners of improved real estate living with-	
in this State, but not in the town where estate	•
lies, neglects for six months to pay taxes thereon,	•
officer may distrain or commit delinquents where	•1
found-	ib.
Or after two months' notice officer may sue, or sell	
such real estate at auction	ib.
If real estate cannot be divided, as mills, &c. he may	- 1
sell undivided part	487
Owner may redeem—and purchaser to account for	1
profits	ib.
Limitation of authority to make such sale-to two	
years after date of Assessors' warrant	ib.
32. Where non residents have a duly authorized and	ID.
notified attorney in town where lands taxed	
notified attorney in town where failes taxed	
lie, such attorney must have notice, before any	•1
such sale	ib.
What shall be legal evidence of notice to such attor-	
ney	488
33. Collectors of State and other taxes may require aid	
if resisted	ib.
Fine or imprisonment for refusing aid, provided	ib.
34. Constable, &c. having taxes to collect, out of his	4
own town, may require aid in towns, &c. and	
adjacent lands, where taxes are to be collected	ib.
35. Penalty for refusing to aid Constable in such	101
	400
	489
36. Collector to exhibit to Selectmen, &c. once in two	••
months, accounts—	ib.
37. of their collections, under penalty	ib.
38. When collector of town, parish, &c. is about to	
remove, or has removed before time of payment,	
&c.—town or parish meeting may be called to	
see if they will settle with or discharge such col-	
lector	ib.
	1.51

viii

	PAGE.
And choose another Collector to whom Assessors	
will deliver warrant to finish the collection	490
SEC. 39. Forfeiture for Collector &c. removing or intending	400
so to do, refusing to deliver bills committed to	
him, and money collected	ih
40. Constable, &c. becoming non compos, or incapable,	ib,
&c. before completing his collection, Assessors	
may appoint substitute to finish his powers, &c.	
	491
When insane or infirm Collector, &c. has overpaid,	101
Assessors to be refunded	ib.
Assessors may demand and receive from such in-	10.
sane Collectors, &c. or their guardians, executors,	
&c. the lists of assessments, &c. and deliver them	
to new Collector	ib.
41. State Treasurer may issue warrant of distress	•
against delinquent Constables	ib.
42. State Treasurer may issue execution at request of	
Selectmen, &c. against Collectors, when time	<b>`</b> .
fixed for collecting tax has expired	492
43. Towns to make up deficiency of delinquent Collec-	
tors, &c. to State Treasurer	·ib.
Assessors to assess such deficient sums upon inhab-	
itants	ib.
and commit to some other Constable &c. to	
collect	ib.
If not, Treasurer to issue warrant of distress against	
such Assessors for amount of deficiency	493
Proviso-Constable, &c. still liable to town, &c.	
for his deficiency	ib.
Executors and administrators of deceased Consta-	
ble or Collector to make up and adjust his ac-	· ·
counts with Assessors, when unsettled	ib.
Assessors to appoint person to perfect such collec-	
tion, with powers	ib.
Liability of executors, &c. failing to settle such ac-	•7
counts 44. Treasurers of counties, towns, parishes, &c. may is-	ib.
sue their warrants against deficient or negligent	
collectors	ib.
Warrants to be levied by distress	494
Form of such warrant of distress	494 ib.
45. Warrants or executions to be returned to Treas-	10.
urers by whom issued	495
If unsatisfied may be renewed	ib.
Liabilities of Sheriff, deputy, &c. neglecting to exe-	1
cute and return such precepts	ib

ix

ч. Г		AGE.
	Treasurers may issue execution against such deficient	
	Sheriffs, to be collected by Coroners	495
SEC. 46.	Mode of executing Treasurers' warrants	496
47	Mode of levying Treasurers' executions or warrants	
	on real estate of deficient Constables, Sheriffs, &c.	ib.
	Canadallas Chaviffe fra committed for non-	10.
	Constables, Sheriffs, &c. committed for non pay-	:1.
	ment of taxes, to have gaol limits	ib.
48.	Assessors to demand of Constable, &c. taken in ex-	
•	ecution, a copy of all assessments in his hands un-	
	settled, with evidence	497
	Further proceedings on delivery of such copy-and	
	settlement	ib.
	Towns, &c. may proceed to choose Collector to fin-	
	ish collection	ib.
	Such Collector's power	ib.
	Proceedings in case such Collector, &c. refuse to de-	
10	liver up assessments, evidence	ib.
49.	Where towns, &c. neglect to choose Constables or	
	Collectors, Sheriff empowered to collect	498
50.	Plantations neglecting to choose Constables or	
1 A A	choosing remiss Collectors, &c. subject to same	-
	penalties as towns	ib.
51.	Mode of proceeding to collect taxes by Sheriff or	
	deputy	499
52.	Officers committing persons for non payment of tax-	
9 L	es, must leave copy of warrant and amount of as-	
	sessment	ib.
•		ib.
FO	Liberty of yard allowed to prisoners so committed	10.
53.	When persons, committed for taxes, are discharged	
	as poor debtors, towns, &c. holden to pay tax	500
54.	When persons are discharged from tax on poor debt-	
• • • •	or's oath, Constable liable to pay, unless commit-	
	ted within one year	ib.
55.	Officers' fees on commitment and distress	ib.
56.	Towns may appoint their Treasurer, a Collector of	
	taxes; and he may appoint deputies under bonds,	
1.00	their powers	ib.
57.	Inhabitants of such towns voluntarily paying taxes	
	within certain periods to Treasurer, entitled to	
	such abatement as towns may agree upon	501
۲O	Towns not so noid in how collected	
	Taxes not so paid in, how collected	ib.
59.	Assessors in towns regulating the collection of tax-	• • •
· · ·	es by Treasurer, &c. how to proceed	· ib.
60.	Town Treasurer, who is also Collector, may issue	÷
	warrants of distress, &c. against delinquents, after	
	expiration of times fixed for payment of taxes	ib.
	Form of such warrants, time of return	502
	Treasurer, &c. may, in case of danger of losing	
	tax, distrain before time fixed	ib
		,,,

X

and the second	PAGE.
SEC.61. Officers duty to execute warrant from Treasurer-	· ·
and how	502
Notice from Treasurer to be left with delinquen	
stating amount and when to be paid, &c. befor	
serving warrant	ib.
62. What shall be legal evidence of notice for sale of	of
lands. &c. for taxes	ib.
63. When estates of individuals are taken for delinque	1-
cy of towns, &c. in certain cases, nature and mod	le
of indemnity therefor	503
64. Plantations subject to same liabilities as towns	
such cases	ib.
	· .
CHAP. CXVII.	J
An Act to provide for the education of Youth	503
SEC. 1. Amount of money to be annually raised and en	ζ-
pended for schools in each town and plantation	ib.
2. Duty of Presidents and instructors of Colleges, an	
preceptors of academies, &c. towards their pupi	
3. School committee to be chosen at annual meeting	
Duty and power of such committee	ib.
Towns to choose agents for each school district	ib.
School books to be furnished by parents and gua	
dians	505
In case of neglect how supplied	ib. ib.
<ol> <li>No alien to be employed as a school master Certificate of qualifications of master or mistresses</li> </ol>	
to be produced	, ib.
5. Assessors to assign to each district its share of mo	
ey, provided	ib.
Penalty for neglecting to raise and expend the mo	
ey required by law	506
for teaching school without certificate	ib.
6. Penalties how to be recovered	ib.
Duty of Grand Jurors as to offences against this A	ct ib.
7. Each plantation and town to determine the numb	
and limits of school districts	ib.
School districts made corporations	ib.
8. School districts may raise money for sundry purpe	
	6, 507
9. Mode of assessing and collecting monies raised for	
support of schools	507
10. Powers of town and plantation Treasurers as to di	
trict taxes Comparisation of Assessors, Collectors and Trans?	ib. rs ib.
Compensation of Assessors, Collectors and Treas <sup>2</sup> 11. Mode of calling district meetings, and proceedings	
12. When a district refuses to raise money, the town	000 07
plantation may raise and assess it on the distri	ct
and collect it	ib.

xi

PAGE.

SEC. 13. If district cannot agree where school house is to be placed, Selectmen may decide 509

## CHAP. CXVIII.

An Act	directing the method of laying out, and making provi-	
	sion for the repair and amendment of Highways	509
Sec. 1.	Court of Sessions to lay out highways, adjudged	
	necessary, after due notice given	ib.
	Committee to be appointed, who are also to give no-	
	tice, and be sworn 509,	510
	Committee, in their return to estimate damages and	
	report	510
	Persons aggrieved, &c. may apply to next Court	•
	for new committee or jury-proceedings of such	
	jury or committee	511
	Costs how taxed—and increase of damages paid	ib.
9	Rights to real estate, how far to be settled by com-	
~.	mittee or jury	ib.
3.	Time to be allowed to owner to take off wood, &c.	ib.
	Wood, &c. to be forfeited if not taken off within	
	time set	ib.
4.	Verdict or report in such case to be final if accepted	ib.
5.	Persons injured may join or sever, in complaint for	
<b></b>	damages	ib.
6.	Towns and corporations aggrieved may apply for	12.
	new committee or jury in same manner as individ-	
*	uals 511,	512
7.	When owner of land and corporation both apply	
	for jury, same jury to try both complaints	512
8.	Court of Sessions may order payment of damages;	
	and if not paid, issue warrant of distress	ib.
9.	Selectmen may lay out town and private ways; to	
	be approved by town	ib.
	Towns may discontinue or alter such ways	ib.
	Damages to persons injured to be paid as agreed by	
	Selectmen and such persons, or settled by jury	513
10.	If Selectmen refuse or delay to lay out such way,	
	what proceedings to be had	ib.
11.	If Towns refuse or delay unreasonably to approve	
	such ways, proceedings in such cases	ib.
12.		514
	But not to exceed twelve months, unless	ib.
	If towns neglect their duty, what proceedings to be	
	had	ib.
13.	All highways to be kept in repair	ib.
	Surveyors to be annually chosen and sworn	ib.
	Selectmen to assign limits to surveyors	ib.

	P	AGE.
	Town to raise money for repairing roads-to be as-	
	sessed as other town charges	515
· .	Two thirds of money raised to be expended before	
	July 1	ib.
· · · · ·	Surveyor to notify those within his district	
	to clear roads blocked with snow, and repair	
· · · .	bridges suddenly injured	ib.
	to render an account to the Assessors, at the	
зс <sup>1</sup> .	end of his term	516
1.43 1.13	Deficient sums to be inserted in next assessment of	
1	town taxes	ib.
SEC.14.	Power of surveyor to remove obstructions and obtain	-,
	materials	ib.
	Proviso, limiting surveyors' power	ib.
15.	When sum assessed is not sufficient, power and duty	
	of surveyor	ib.
16.	Towns may authorize surveyors to make contracts	104
	for repair of highways, and to collect taxes	517
	Assessors may deliver to surveyors warrants of dis-	
÷	tress, or to Collectors of taxes	ib.
	Money unexpended to be paid into town treasury	ib.
	Penalty for surveyor neglecting to pay over surplus,	10.
	or neglecting to exhibit his rate bill to Select-	
	, ~ , ~ ,,	518
17.	Counties and towns liable to pay damages to persons	,010
	injured by badness of roads	518
•	Penalty in case of life lost, and mode of recovery	ib.
	When towns are fined for had roads, surveyor in	10.
	whose district it lies, answerable to the town, pro-	
4	vided the fault is on his part	ib.
19.	Towns may raise money necessary for highways,	1~1
	and direct how it may be assessed and collected	ib.
20.	Fines imposed, to be expended in making and repair-	
	ing roads	ib.
21.	Courts may appoint agent to superintend collection	
	and expenditure of fine, who are to make return	
	of their doings to the Courts	ib.
22.	Plantations to have same powers and liabilities as	••••
1	town, in regard to highways	ib.
	Like proceedings to be had in regard to plantations	520
23.	Highways through unincorporated places to be made	• • • •
	and repaired at the expense of the proprietors	ib.
×	Unless Court of Sessions deem it unreasonable-pro-	,
	ceedings in such cases	· ib.
	Ministerial lands exempted from taxes	ib.
24.	On application to Court of Sessions to lay out such	
	road, notice to be given by newspapers	ib.
	On default of proprietors, Court to lay out road	

xiii

	PAGE.
and assess the lands-mode of assessing	521
County Treasurer to advertise the tax	ib.
Lands, how to be sold and when, after being adver-	
tised and taxes not paid	521
Vendue for such taxes may be adjourned, not ex-	
ceeding 3 days	522
Similar proceedings to be had for repairing such	
highways	ib.
Proprietors of such lands may call meetings, raise	
money	ib.
SEC.25. Any person may remove nuisances in highways	jb.
Persons aggrieved by such removal may apply to	•
Sessions	ib.
Surveyors' duty to remove obstructions in highways	ib.
Penalty for obstructing highways by logs, lumber	523
Proviso as to fences set up for preventing spead of	
infectious disorders	ib.
26. Buildings, fences, &c. being adjudged nuisances, to	
be removed	ib.
Expense of removal how to be defrayed	ib.
27. Buildings, fences, &c. fronting on certain public	
grounds, where the true bounds cannot be known	
-after forty years standing to be considered the	
	524
In other cases sixty years prescription necessary to	
justify continuance of fence	524
CHAP. CXIX.	
An Act to much the Dromaintons of maingle sugar and Drillers	
An Act to enable the Proprietors of private ways and Bridges to repair them in equal proportion	501
	524
SEC. 1. Meetings of such proprietors, how to be called	ib.
Proprietors may agree on mode of calling future	· ·
meetings; choose clerk and surveyor-who are	
to be sworn	ib.
Proceedings as to repairs	525
2. Penalty on surveyor's refusal to accept-fines how	
applied	ib.
3. Proprietors may authorize surveyor to make con-	
tracts for repairing	ib.
and raise money to carry them into effect	ib.
Proprietors may assess and collect taxes, as in	
case of highways	ib.,
Penalty on surveyor for neglect	526

### CHAP. CXX.

#### An Act making provision for erecting Guide Posts upon public rouds 526ib. SEC. 1. Towns, &c. to crect and keep up guide posts 2. Selectmen, &c. to direct where they shall be placed, and cause a record of such places, so determined, to be made ib. 3. Mode of construction, &c. of guide posts ib. Towns may agree on a substitute for such guide 527posts 4. Penalty on towns for their neglect ib. — on Selectmen for their neglect ib. for injuring such guide posts, or substitutes. ib. CHAP. CXXI. An Act for regulating Drains and common Shores 528SEC. 1. Penalty for breaking up highway, &c. to lay drains, without consent of Selectmen, &c. ib, 2. How common shores must be made ib. Owners of private drains, connected with main drain, to pay proportion of expenses thereof ib. Amount of such charge to be settled by Selectmen, or Court of Sessions ib. 3. Expense of opening a common sewer, how to be apportioned and defrayed 529 Proceedings when a person wishes to open a common sewer to clear it ib. Proviso as to the validity of previous contracts, covenants, &c. among proprietors ib.

#### CHAP. CXXII.

An Act	ascertaining what shall constitute the legal settlement; and providing for the relief and support, employment	
	and removal of the Poor	530
SEC. 1.	Repeal of all former laws	ib.
	But settlement gained by force of them, confirmed	ib.
2.	Various modes of gaining settlement, enumerated 530.	531
3.	Towns to support all paupers having settlement	
	therein	531
	And to raise money therefor, and choose Overseers	
	of the poor	ib.
4.	Overseers' duty in taking carc of the poor	532
5.	Certain kindred of paupers to support them	ib.
	Mode of proceeding to compel such support, by com-	10.
	plaint in the Court of Common Pleas	ih.
VOL		1134

P.	AGE.
Court may further assess a weekly sum to be con-	
tributed by such kindred; and direct with which	
of them the pauper may reside	533
SEC. 6. Overseers may bind out children of paupers as ap-	
prentices or servants	ib.
Provision to be made in the indentures for instruction	
of such children	ib.
7. Overseers to inquire as to treatment of such children	ib.
Court of Common Pleas may discharge such child	
from his master in certain cases	534
And he may be bound anew, in certain cases	ib.
Overseers may have remedy on indentures; pro-	
ceedings in such cases	ib.
Action not to abate by death of some of the Over-	
seers, &c.	ib.
Apprentice eloping may be arrested and returned	535
Persons enticing away such servant liable to dam-	
ages	ib.
Court may also discharge such apprentice on com-	
plaint of master	ib.
8. Overseers may bind out paupers in certain cases, for	•
a term, &c.	ib.
Persons aggrieved by doings of Overseers herein,	
may complain to Com. Pleas-proceedings in that	
Court	ib.
9. Paupers in places unincorporated to be under the	
care of Overseers of the adjoining town, where such	
place is taxed	536
Power and duty of such overseers respecting such	
paupers	ib.
10. Persons keeping houses of ill fame may be prosecut-	
ed on complaint of Overseers—proceedings in such	
cases	ib.
11. Overseers to provide for immediate relief of persons	
in distress, &c. found in their towns, but settled	
	,537
Such expenses incurred within three months before	
notice, may be recovered of the town where the	
pauper is legally settled	537
Provided such suit be commenced within two years	ib.
Settlement of pauper not to be contested, in case	ib.
Recovery in such action to be a bar against contest-	
ing the settlement in a subsequent action	ib.
12. Overseers of towns containing a gaol, may, by their	
order, set to work any prisoner for debt, charge	
able to any town in the State	ib.
Such prisoner shall not be required to labour more	
than is necessary for his own support	ib.

xvi 🕔

	P	AGE.
	No prisoner to be chargeable to the town, as pauper,	
	during continuance of such order, except, &c.	537
SEC.13.	Towns supporting poor prisoners, may recover the	
	expense of the creditor who committed them 537,	538
	Creditor may in such cases discharge debtor's body,	
•	without prejudice to his demand against his prop-	
	erty	538
	This provision not to apply to debts contracted be-	
	fore March 14, 1820	ib.
14	Prison keeper's compensation for keeping pauper	10.
- 110		ib.
15	Persons actually chargeable to the town may be re-	10,
10		;h
	moved to the place of their legal settlement	ib.
	Mode of proceeding, form of complaint, summons 538.	
	Proceedings on such complaint	539
	Form of record by Justice	540
	Justice may issue his warrant of removal-form	F 4 4
	thereof 540,	
	Justice may award execution for damages and costs	541
	Appeal allowed to Com. Pleas, and proceedings	•1
	threon	ib.
16.	Complaint may be made originally to C. C. Pleas	542
	Proceedings thereon, may be corrected in the S. J.	
	Court	ib.
	Depositions may be used in such cases	ib.
17.	Overseers may before legal process, send written no-	
	tice to town supposed to be chargeable, to remove	
	pauper	ib.
e 1.	If no removal, nor objection be made within two	
	months, Overseers may remove the pauper to his	
		543
	Such place liable to expense, and be barred from	
	contesting the settlement of the pauper	ib.
• •	Pauper returning, after such removal, to be punish-	
	ed as a vagabond	ib.
18.	Overseeers to support or bury poor persons found in	
~	their towns, having no settlement in this State;	
	or employ them; expenses how paid	ib.
•	Money for licenses on retailers, innholders, &c. to be	
	paid into town treasuries for the benefit of the poor	ib.
	Such paupers may be sent out of the State	ib.
		544
	Town liable to pay expense incurred by inhabitant,	-
	&c. for relief of pauper	ib.
	Intemperate paupers may be sent to house of correc-	
	tion, to be supported by town where settled, or of	
	county if not settled in State	ib.
	J .	1.01
	•	

xvii

PAGE.

SEC.19. Towns having incurred expense in supporting pau-	
per, &c. may recover the same against him, or his	
representatives	544
20. Overseers, on death of pauper, may take charge of	
his effects If no administration be taken within thirty days such	ib.
effects may be sold to pay expenses, by Overseers	ib.
Overseers may have some remedy as administrators,	1
to recover effects withheld	545
21. In all actions by complaint, &c. Overseers may ap-	
pear by themselves or attorney	ib.
22. Penalty for bringing or leaving a pauper in any	•1
town where he has no settlement	ib.
23. Plantations may raise money for support of poor and receive duty on licenses	ib
CHAP. CXXIII.	
An Act to prevent the introduction of Paupers from foreign	
ports or places	545
Master to leave the name of his passengers, with	•
Overseers of poor, and give bond to indemnify	
	546
Penalty for neglect, and how recovered	546
CHAP. CXXIV.	
An Act for erecting Work Houses for the reception and employ-	~
ment of the Idle and Indigent	546
SEC. 1. Towns may erect work houses, choose Overseers 546	547
2. Several towns may join in building work house	547
Mode of choosing officers and managing concerns	
of such work houses	ib.
3. Overseers to meet quarterly at work houses, and at	••
other times and places	ib.
Their powers and proceedings	548 ib.
May choose a Moderator and Clerk 4. Overseers may make bye-laws, pay the masters, &c.	ib.
5. Compensation of master and assistants to be borne	10.
by towns concerned	ib.
Payment may be compelled by action	ib.
6. Any two Overseers may commit to work house, by	
warrant, such as are liable to be sent	549
No town to send more than its share	ib.

7. Description of persons liable to be sent to, and employed and governed in work houses
a. Lile or indicate foreigners much be at the real beaution of the set of the se

## 8. Idle or indigent foreigners may be sent to such house and employed there ib.

Overseers to keep a fair account, to be laid before Legislature for allowance 550

xviii

		AGE.
Sec. 9.	Penalty for towns neglecting to provide its propor-	
	tion of furniture, materials, &c.	550
10.	Towns may furnish more than its proportion of ma-	
	terials, and tools, in certain cases	ib.
	Master to keep a distinct account, and be accounta-	
· · ·	ble for prime cost, as well as profits; and to keep	
	a register	ib.
	Overseers to settle controversies, &c. respecting mas-	
	ter's accounts	551
11.	No town liable to support any one not sent by Over-	
	seers thereof	~ ib.
	How persons may be discharged from said house	ib.
*	Profits of labour, how divided	ib.
	Towns may discontinue work houses	ib.
	OTTO OVVV	
	CHAP. CXXV.	
An Act	for keeping Watches and Wards in towns, and for pre-	
	venting disorders in streets and public places	552
Sec. 1.	Persons liable to watch	ib.
	Justices of Peace with Selectmen may establish a	
	watch from 9 o'clock to sunrise	ib.
	Mode of proceeding and warning watch byConstable	ib.
	Duty and power of watch	ib.
3.	When Justices and Selectmen judge that a more ef-	
*	fectual watch may be kept, and towns agree, Court	
	of Sessions may direct as to assessment to defray	
	expense	553
4.	Towns to agree as to qualification of such watch	ib.
~	Duty and power of such watch	ib.
5.	Penalty for neglecting to watch when warned	554
	Penalty for neglect of duty by Constable	ib.
6.	When Justices and Selectmen go the rounds, Con-	
	stable and watch to attend them	ib.
7.	Gaoler's fees for receiving persons committed by	
	watch	ib.
	Penalty for riding with naked scythes, in highways	ib.
9.	Penalty for assembling in night, with images, pa-	
•	geants, &c.	ib.
10.	Penalty for making bon-fires in the streets	555
	Fines how recovered	ib.
	Parents and masters liable for offences of their wards,	
	in certain cases	ib.
	CHAP. CXXVI.	
An Act	to diffuse the benefits of Inoculation for the Kine Pock	555
	-	
SEC. 1.	Each town and plantation required to choose super-	

intendants of inoculation — and provide for inoculation, and raise funds necessary therefor 2. ib.

ib.

PAGE.

## CHAP. CXXVII.

An Act	to prevent the spreading of the Small Pox, and other contagious sickness	556
SEC. 1.	Selectmen to make provision for such persons arri- ving from infected places and removing them to	
	safe places	ib.
_2.	Persons arriving from infected places, to give notice, when duly required, of their arrival, where from	ib.
•	Such persons to depart the State if able, &c. and on refusal to be removed by warrant from Justice	557
	Penalty for returning without liberty from such Jus.	ib.
	on any inhabitant for entertaining such persons warned out	ib.
3.	Selectmen may appoint persons to guard ferries, &c. to prevent infected persons from passing	ib.
~	Penalty for any person from infected places travel-	
	ling in this State without leave, unless, &c. Penalties how to be recovered 557,	ib. 558
4.	Two Justices may, by warrant, remove such sick person and impress lodgings, necessaries and at-	
	tendance	558
5.	Sheriff or Constable to execute such warrant Power of Selectmen and Justice with regard to in-	ib.
	fected baggage, &c. to have it guarded, stored, removed, &c. 558,	559
,	Sheriff, &c. may break open houses, &c. and com- mand aid in execution of their warrant	559
	Penalty for disobedience, &cexpenses of securing	
6.	how paid Penalty for masters of vessels from infected ports	ib.
	&c. refusing to answer questions on oath, by Se- lectmen	560
- 7.	Courts may adjourn from places where contagious	
8.	sickness prevails Health committee or health officers may be chosen	ib.
	by towns at their annual, or other meeting Power and duty of such officer	ib. ib.
	Vessels arriving in this State having any infected	1.51
		561
	But to anchor below, and wait orders—under pen- alty	ib.
	Fines, &c. how recovered and applied	562
	Quarantine required of vessels in certain cases Penalty for violation of quarantine regulations, or	ib.
	for false and fraudulent declarations by master	ib.

	XXI	
_		

F2	IGE.
SEC. 12. When Selectmen order all vessels from particular	
ports to perform quarantine, pilots to make such	
	563
Penalty for neglect	ib.
13. Selectmen to provide red flags, to be hoisted by ves-	
-sels at quarantine	ib.
No person to go on board, except, &c.	ib.
14. When Selectmen judge it necessary, &c. health	
Committee or health officer may perform all the	
duties 563,	
15. Forfeitures how appropriated, and expenses how paid	564
16. No person to inoculate for small pox but at a licen-	
_ sed hospital	ib.
None such to be within one hundred rods of a dwel-	
ling house, without consent	ib.
Penalty and mode of recovery	ib.
17. Regulations as to such hospitals	ib.
18. When small pox unexpectedly breaks out in any	2
	565
19. Selectmen to give notice to travellers, of infected	
places	ib.
Penalty for violating regulations of Selectmen	ib.
20. Every householder to give notice to Selectmen, if	-
the small pox be in his family	566
Penalty for neglect, and how recovered	ib.
CHAP. CXXVIII.	
An Ast monopoling Down do and improve ding Dagots	
An Act respecting Pounds, and impounding Beasts going at large	r00
	566
SEC. 1. Each town to keep sufficient pounds, under penalty	ib. ib

Pound keepers and field drivers to be chosen anually ib.
Field drivers to be sworn—their duty ib.
2. Horses, mules, swine, &c. not to go at large 567
Nor goats or sheep between April 1. and Novem. 15 ib.
Towns may restrict the right at all times ib.
3. Penalty for horses, &c. or neat cattle going at large

contrary to law Such beasts may be impounded, &c. Pound keeper to receive his own and field drivers fees No mare, or horse kind gelded, or neat creature to be impounded, if owner be not known ib.

- 4. Penalty for stallion being allowed to go at large 568 Penalty for rams going at large between August 10 and November 20 568
  - Such stallions and rams found at large may be impounded ib.
- 5. Penalties how and when recovered, within limitation &c. ib.

PAGE. SEC. 6. Persons injured by sheep, swine, horses, &c. may 568maintain trespass or impound the beasts ib. Beasts—how to be impounded or secured. No action or impounding to be allowed if beasts en-569tered the field where fence was not sufficient 7. Otherwise, if cattle were secretly turned in, or broke through the fence when it was sufficient, though ib. some parts of the fence be insufficient 8. Proceedings where beasts are impounded, and noib. tice to be given 570 Mode of estimating damages in certain cases 9. If owner do not pay damages and fees, or replevy cattle in two days, what proceedings are to be had ib. Sale to be made of cattle sufficient to pay damages, ib. fees, &c. Damages to be ascertained by appraisment under warrant from Justice of the Peace, prior to sale 57110. If owner of beasts be unknown, what proceedings to ib. be had 11. Penalty for rescuing beasts taken up going at large, ib. before impounded Penalty for rescuing beasts taken up damage feas-572ant, and mode of recovery 12. Penalty for pound breach and mode of recovery ib. Parent or master liable for wrongful act of child, &c. ib. In action for penalty or damages, &c. defendant not allowed to give in evidence insufficiency of ib. fence, &c. CHAP. CXXIX.

An	Açt	extending	the powers	of	Towns to	restr <b>a</b> in	Cattle run-	
		ning at la	rge		•			5

573

ib.

Towns may order that commonable cattle shall not go at large in particular parts of town, &c.

#### CXXX.

#### An Act respecting lost Goods and stray Beasts

Sec.	1.	Finder of money or goods to give notice to town	
		Clerk	573
	2.	Persons finding stray beasts to give like notice	ib.
		Appraisers to be appointed by Justice of Peace, or	
		town Clerk to value goods, &c. found	574
	3.	If no owner appear within a year, what proceedings	
		to be had	ib.
		Stray horses may be sold after two months, in case	ib.
	5.	Owner entitled to money if he apply within one	
		year, otherwise, &c.	ib.

#### xxii

			PAGE.
Sec.	6. 7.	Penalty for neglect by finder to give notice Horses, &c. not to be taken up as strays, between	575
	• .	April 15, and November 1, unless, &c.	ib.
~	• .•	CHAP. CXXXI.	
An A	lct.	for the due regulation of Weights and Measures	575
Sec.	1.	Former standards established and continued State Treasurer to procure public standards of weights and measures	
	2.	County Treasurer to procure beams, weights and	ib.
		measures to be sealed by State standards And to be proved by State standards every ten	576
		years Penalty for neglect	ib.
	3.	Town Treasurers to procure beams, weights, &c.	ib.
		conforming to State standards	577
		Proviso for wooden measures in part Town seal to be procured by Treasurer :penalty	ib.
		for neglect	ib.
	4.	Selectmen to appoint sealers and remove them at	
		pleasure, &c. Sealers to be sworn—penalties for neglect	ib.
	5.	Sealers, after being sworn, to keep the town stand-	578
		ards	ib.
	6.	Sealer to notify in May, the places where he will at-	
	7.	tend to seal Sealer to visit houses, stores, &c. to prove weights	ib.
	•••	and measures	579
•		Penalty for neglect	ib.
	8.	Banks to have their weights sealed in June, annually	ib.
	9.	County Treasurers to have weights, &c. sealed ev- ery ten years	-
1	0.	Vibrating steelyards of Dearborn and Hill's may be used	580 ib.
1	1.	Size of measures to be used for selling fruit	ib.
		Penalty for using weights, measures, &c. not sealed	ib.
1	2.	Limitation of this Act	581
,	1	CHAP. CXXXII.	

An Act respecting Engine men, Fire Engines, and the extinguishment of Fire 581

SEC. 1. Selectmen to appoint enginemen, who are to meet in May, annually, choose officers, make regulations, &c. ib. 2. Engine companies to meet monthly to examine En-

gines, &c. . Ð

VOL. II.

ib.

	PAGE.
Engine companies to be under direction of fire wards,	
when on duty	582
SEC. 3. Selectmen may in like manner appoint engine men to private engines	ib.
4. Selectmen may discharge negligent enginemen and appoint others	ib.
<ol> <li><u>may select certain engine men for special service at fires</u></li> </ol>	ib.
6. Towns may choose fire wards	583
Penalty for refusing to serve ;their duty, &c.	ib.
<ol> <li>Duties and power of fire wards at fires; and of cer- tain other civil and military officers, in their ab-</li> </ol>	
sence	ib.
	ib.
Power of such officers to require assistance	
Penalty for refusing to obey such orders	584
8. When a building is demolished to stop a fire, how	-1
owner is to be indemnified	ib.
9. Punishment for concealing, embezzling or pluuder-	
ing goods, &c. at fires	ib.
10. Penalty for occupying any building as a sail loft or	
livery stable except in such places as may be ap-	
proved by Selectmen	585
11. Fines and penalties how recovered and appropriated	ib.
12. Enginemen excused from serving as Jurors, in case	
their town so vote	ib.
CHAP. CXXXIII.	
An Act for the regulation of Innholders, Retailers and common	
Victuallers	585
SEC. 1. Innholders, retailers, &c. to be licensed	ib.

с.	7.	minioluers, retailers, acc. to be incensed	10.
		Penalty for selling, without license	586
	2	Duty of Selectmen, &c. to notify meeting in Septem-	
		ber for granting licenses-and at such meetings	
,		may grant	ib.
	,	Duty or excise of 6 dollars to be paid for license	ib.
		Clerk of town, &c. to record and return list of licens-	
		es to Clerk of Com. Pleas	ib.
		Selectmen, &c. may at any other meeting grant li-	1.01
	-	censes, provided	ib.
		Licenses, when to expire	ib.
	3	Innholders to be provided with refreshment, &cto	
	<u> </u>	have signs	587
		punishment for neglect	ib.
	٨	&c. not to keep card, billiard tables, &c. nor	10.
	-1-	suffer gaming	ib.
		Suffer gaming	
		penalty for violation of this section	ib.
	5_	not to suffer riot, drinking, &c. in house, under	
		penalty	588

xxiv

SEC. 6. Common drunkards to be posted in public houses by Selectmen 588 Penalty for suffering such persons to tipple or game ib. in the house 7. Selectmen, to forbid the sale of spiritous liquors ıb. for one year, to excessive drinkers 589 And may renew such prohibition ib. Penalty for selling contrary to such prohibition 8. Penalty for any person procuring spiritous liquors ib. for those drunkards, gamblers, who are posted 9. Penalties, and modes of recovery and appropriation ib. CHAP. CXXXIV. An Act to regulate the sale of Goods at public Vendue 590SEC. 1. Auctioneer not to sell without license, under penalty ib. Selectmen may license for one year ib. 2. If Selectmen unreasonably refuse, Court of Sessions ib. may license 3. Penalty for receiving goods for sale, from a minor 591 or servant Sheriffs, Coroners, &c. not embraced in this Act ib. 4. Occupants of house, &c. liable to fine for permitting ib. sales therein, by unlicensed auctioneers ib. Penalties how recovered CHAP. CXXXV. 592An Act concerning Parishes ib. SEC. 1. Religious societies and parishes how incorporated May elect officers and become bodies politic, with ib. powers, &c. 2. When so incorporated may take and hold real estate to amount of annual income of \$3000 ib. 3. Mode of calling parish or society meetings, proceedib. ings, &c. 4. Moderator to regulate and govern such meetings 593 5. Justice of Peace may call a meeting in certain cases ib. 6. Such societies may vote, assess and collect monies, on pews in part or whole—provided, &c. 593,594 Pews may be sold for taxes, mode of proceeding 594

- 7. Pew tax may be paid to owner's religious teacher, unless, &c. ib.
- 8. Mode of becoming member of a religious society 595 Member leaving, to pay taxes assessed previously ib. Mode of withdrawing ib.
- Records of every parish to be open to inspection of members ib.

PAGE.

SEC.10. Ministers of all parishes may take in succession Mode of alienation by such ministers, and by dea-	595
cons and elders in certain cases	ib.
Limitation as to amount of estate to be held	596
CHAP. CXXXVĮ.	
An Act for recording Births and Deaths by the Clerks of Towns	596
SEC. 1. Town Clerks to record births and deaths 2. Parents and householders to give town Clerk notice.	ib.
of births and deaths in their houses	ib.
Masters of vesels, and of alms houses to do the same	ib.
Penalty for neglect	597
CHAP. CXXXVII.	
An Act defining the general powers and duties of Manufactur- ing Corporations	597
SEC. 1. Manufacturing corporations may choose officers,	:L
make bye-laws, with penaltics	ib. ib.
2. First meetings how to be called, notified, &c.	ID.
3. Corporate property to be divided into shares, num- bered	598
4. Shares, how to be transferred	ib.
5. Corporation may assess money on shares	ib.
Mode of enforcing payment, by sale of shares	ib.
Notice to be given—effect of sale 598,	599
6 Agts outhorizing such corporations to be considered	

3.	Acts authorizing	such	corporations	to be considered	
	public acts				599

## CHAP. CXXXVIII.

An Act	defining the general powers and duties of Turnpike Cor- porations	599
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Sec. 1.	Turnpike corporations not to be granted until after	
	a viewing committee	ib.
	Viewing committee to give notice	ib.
2	When turnpike is granted by Legislature, Court of	
		600
	Corporation to pay damages estimated by said com-	
5 J	mittee; saving to each party a right to Jury	ib.
	Unless the corporation purchase the land	ib.
	Width required of such roads	ib.
3.	Places where gates may be erected	ib.
4.	After road is made and approved by Common Pleas,	
	corporation may erect gates, where allowed by	
	said Court	ib.
	Rates of toll established 600,	601
	Sign board to be erected, exhibiting such rates of	
	toll	601

xxvi

	PAGE.
SEC. 5. Penalty for destroying or injuring gates or road; or	•
forcibly passing, &c. gates without paying toll	601
Penalty for fraudulently avoiding a gate	
	602
Certain persons exempted from toll	ib.
6. Penalty for giving false answer, when claiming ex-	
_ emption of toll	ib.
7. Penalty for demanding more than legal toll, how re-	•
covered	ib.
Mode of serving process on such corporations	603
Corporation liable in damages, and to indictment for	
neglect to repair	ib.
9 Penaltz for hindening of deleving trevellens of tell	
3. Penalty for hindering or delaying travellers at toll	
gate	ih.
9. Where turnpike intersects another road how to be	:
made	ib.
10. Shares in turnpikes to be personal estate; and how	
transferable	ib.
11. When proprietor neglects to pay assessments, what	
proceedings to be had	ib.
12. Description of wheels to be used on turnpikes with	
certain loads	604
Teamsters to give true account of themselves and	
weight of their loads	ib.
Penalty for violating these provisions	ib.
13. Penalty for making roads connected with turnpike.	1
so as to avoid toll gates, proviso	605
14. Penalty for driving more than a certain number of	
cattle or horses, or loaded teams beyond certain	
weight, over bridges, &c. at once	ib.
	10.
15. Penalty for chaining wheels, without an iron shoe	••
under them	1b.
16. First meeting of such corporation to be called by a	
major part of grantees	606
Corporations may make rules, &c. not repugnant	ib.
17. Court of C. Pleas, may, on petition, remove gates	ib.
Proceedings to be had in such cases	ib.
18. Courts of Common Pleas may in certain cases order	
gates to be opened after notice to corporation	607
No toll to be taken till such order is revoked	ib.
19. Corporation not to open road and expose enclosures,	
without consent of owners, until damages are paid	.:
owners, unless, &c.	ib.
Corporation liable to costs in certain cases, like coun-	
ties	608
20. When turnpike is discontinued, land to revert to the	-
person owning it, when taken	ib.
21. Corporation to lodge in the Secretary's office, account	1.0,0
of approved and appual account of dividends and	
of expenses, and annual account of dividends and	-1
disbursements	· ib.

xxviii

		PAGE
Sec.22.	Legislature may dissolve corporations in certain cases	608
	Grants void, if objects not completed within five years	ib.
•	CHAP. CXXXIX.	•
An Act	to define the powers, duties and restrictions of Insurance Companies	609
Sec. 1.	Powers of insurance companies-form of policy Adjustment of losses by directors, binding on com-	ib.
9.	pany Dividends how and when to be made, and on what	ib.
	principles	ib.
	Responsibility of stockholders in case, &c.	ib.
9	Subsequent dividend not to be made until, &c. Insurance companies not to engage in any merchan-	ib.
5.	dize	610
	Capital stock, how to be invested	ib.
	May loan one half on respondentia or bottomry	ib.
	Sum loaned on one bottom not to exceed 10 per cent.	ib.
	of capital Such loans to be laid before stockholders	ib.
	In certain cases, may loan for security on real estate	
	or stocks to extent of 2-3 capital	ib.
4.	directors liable jointly and severally for losses	611
	President and directors to publish annual account of their stock	ib.
	Not to take on any one risk more than 10 per cent. of capital	ib.
	To make statement of their affairs to Legislature, when required	ib.
7.	No insurance company to be incorporated with less capital than \$100,000	ib.
	Individual stockholders liable in case, &c.	ib.
8.	Corporation may insure against fire, not exceed-	
	ing 10 per cent. of capital on one risk	612
9.	Meeting of stockholders how to be called	ib.
	CHAP. CXL.	
		0 4 Å

An Act enabling Proprietors of Aqueducts to manage the so	ıme 612
SEC. 1. Meeting of proprietors how to be called	ib.
2. Proprietors thus assembled to be a corporation	613
And may agree on mode of calling future meeting	ngs ib.
3. May choose Clerk, Directors, &c. who may as	sess
taxes on the shares	ib.
Shares may be sold at auction to pay assessmen	ts ib.
4. Proprietors to vote according to their shares, in	per-
son or by proxy	61

	P	AGE.
SEC. 5.	Proprietors may order fines, &c. for breaches of their	
	laws	614
6.	may take and hold real estate, not exceeding	
	\$30,000, which shall be deemed personal, how	
	transferred	ib.
7.	Proprietors may, by leave of Selectmen, dig up roads,	
•	streets, &c. to lay pipes	615
8.	Clerk to keep record of names and shares of propri-	
	etors, trańsfers, &c.	ib.
9.	Corporation to continue till all debts are paid, in	
	case	ib.
	Judgment against corporation to be satisfied of indi-	
+	viduals, in certain cases	616
	Estate holden at dissolution, to be deemed real estate	
	in common	ib.
	Shares, how attached, sold on execution, &c.	ib.
	Penalty for wantonly injuring aqueducts, how re- covered	ib.
11.	Towns may lay pipes connected with such aque-	
	ducts, to draw off water in case of fire, provided	ib.
	CILLE OVI I	
5	CHAP. CXLI.	
An Act	to enable the Proprietors of Social, Military and Law	
	Libraries to manage the same	617
SEC. 1.	Proprietors of libraries may incorporate them-	
•	selves by warrant to call meeting from Jus. of	
	Peace	ib.

Peace.	1b.
May hold estate not exceeding \$5000	ib.
2. Mode of calling meetings—their powers	618
3. Proprietors of social libraries, to be so named	ib.
4. Military libraries, how organized	618,619
5. Law libraries, how organized	619

## CHAP. CXLII.

An Act concerning Plates for printing Bank Notes	620
SEC. 1. Bills of 5 dolls. and under to be issued from stereo- type plates	ib.
Original impressions of the bills to be lodged in Sec- retary's office	ib.
Backs of 5 dollar bills to be impressed by check plates	ib.
2. Plates to be kept in bank vault, and taken out in presence of President, and returned at night	ib.
3. Penalty for having plates, &c. in possession contrary to this act, except, &c.	621

#### CHAP. CXLIII.

An Act to enforce the payment of Bank Notes, and for othe	er pur-
poses	621
<ul> <li>SEC. 1. Penalty on Banks for not paying their bills on of 2. Bills to be made payable where issued 3. — if made payable elsewhere, must be pather Bank, &amp;c.</li> <li>Penalty for refusal—(exception as to drafts, \$100 and more)</li> <li>4. Bills not to be issued for fractions of a dollar</li> <li>5. Banks may issue small bills to amount of 1-4t of capital</li> </ul>	ib. aid at &c. of ib. ib.
CHAP. CXLIV. An Act imposing a Tax on the Banks within this State SEC. 1. Tax of 1-2 per centum on Bank capital to b semi-annually to State Treasurer, provided.	623 e paid

- i-annuan reasure 2. Banks to furnish State Treasurer with abstract of ib. stock paid, annually ib.
- 3. Mode of enforcing payment of tax

#### CHAP. CXLV.

An Act making further provisions, in respect to the Banks in 624this State

SEC. 1. Banks in this State incorporated by Massachusetts, &c .- to pay their tax to Treasurer of this State —and when

- 2. Banks to make semi-annual returns ;-- form thereof ib.
- 3. Provisions respecting loans to Massachusetts to apply now to Maine
- 4. Stockholders, in certain cases, liable to amount of 625 their stock

### CHAP. CXLVI.

An Act directing the mode and time of making returns of, and enforcing the right to loans from the several Banks in this State

625	
-----	--

· ib.

ib.

SEC.	1.	Banks to make returns in January and June-par-	
0200		ticulars to be stated	ib.
	2.	Penalty for neglect	626
	3.	State Treasurer to notify President and Cashier	~
		when loan is wanted, the amount in writing	ib.
		Depalty on Bank refusing so to loan	ih.

4. Penalty on Bank refusing so to 5. Treasurer to commence process against Bank for ib. penalty, monthly

## CHAP. CXLVII.

An Act to restrain unincorporated Banking Associations and for other purposes

<ul> <li>SEC. 1. Penalty for becoming a member of ated banking association, how rendered banking association</li></ul>	covered s under 5 dollars,	ib. ib. ib.
CHAP. CXLVIII.	•	
An Act to regulate the Inspection of Beef and	Pork intended to	'
be exported from this State		328
SEC. 1. Governor, &c. to appoint Inspector and pork; who shall give bond rer, appoint deputies under oath	r General of beef 10 State Treasu-	ib.
2. Quality and size of barrels to	contain beef and	
pork for exportation		629
3. Quality and different kinds of beef,	how packed 629,6	530
<ol><li>Quality and different kinds of pork.</li></ol>	, how packed 630, (	631
5. Inspectors' duty when called upon	1	631
6. Manner of branding beef and pork	barrels, and half	
barrels		632
8. Penalty for misdoings or frauds branding	of inspectors, in	ib.
9. ——deputy inspector branding ou	t of his own town	
and for any person not authoriz		
brand	632,	633
10.11.12. Penalties for other frauds re		
13. Certificate of inspection, &c. to be	furnished Collec-	
tor, before clearance	Aumonou Comoo	ib.
Certificate to be sworn to—form o	foath	ib.
14. Rounds of beef may be exported i		10.
how branded		634
15. Feet, ears and faces, not to be exp		ib.
16. Penalty for exporting beef or por		10.
Act	k contrary to this	ib.
	tad ha asiand	10.
Beef, &c. attempted to be so expor	ted may be selzed	-1
for trial		ib.
17. Penalties how recovered and appr	opriated	ib.
18. Inspectors may make seizures, w	nere laden for ex-	00.
portation, contrary, &c.		635
And liable to forfeiture	-	ib.
19. Foregoing provisions to extend to	coasters	ib.
VOL. II. E		

627

	AGE
SEC. 20. Returns to be made to Secretary of State, of amount,	
&c. inspected	635
21. Beef and pork how to be weighed in slaughter houses	636
Penalty if weighed otherwise	ib.
22. Selectmen to appoint weighers of beef to be sold in	
market	ib.
23. Certificates of weight to be given by such weigh-	1.01
ers 636.	627
030, 04 Penaltz for kuring heaf actile for mellet and head	637
24. Penalty for buying beef cattle for market or barrel-	ao <del>-</del>
ling contrary to law	637
25. Inspectors in office, continued	ib.
CHAP. CXLIX.	
A A the main the mailte of Detter and How land, and	
An Act to ascertain the quality of Butter and Hogs lard; and	
for the more effectual inspection of the same	638
SEC. 1. Governor, &c. to appoint inspector of butter and	
lard who shall give bond, be sworn, appoint depu-	
ties, &c.	ib.
2. Butter, lard, &c. not to be shipped before inspection	ib.
Mode of inspection, branding, &c.	ib.
	10.
3. Size and quality of casks, &c. for butter and lard	000
for exportation	639
4. Casks how to be prepared with brine, weighed, mark-	• •
ed, &c.	id.
5. Certificate of inspection to be produced to collector	
by master before clearance	ib.
Oath, and form of to be taken by master of vessel	ib.
6. Penalty for exporting from State butter and lard not	
	640
Butter &c. not inspected may be seized by warrant	
from Justice, on board	ib.
7. Penalty for inspector refusing or delaying to examine	10.
and inspect	ib.
8. 9. 10. Penalties for frauds in regard to inspection,	10.
o. 9. 10. Tenanics for frauds in regard to inspection,	641
shifting contents, &zc.	
11. ——how appropriated	ib.
12. Returns of amount inspected to be made annually to	• •1
Secretary of State	ib.
13. Inspectors in office to continue	ib.

## CHAP. CL.

An A	lct	to provide	for the	packing	and	inspecticn	of Pickled	and	
		Sn oked F	ish						641
STC	1	Inspector	s of pi	ckled fis	h an	d smoked	álewives	and	

EC. L.	mapeciona or pickieu	nan and stroked glewikes and	
	herrings to be appo	inted by Governor, &cto	
	be under bonds, swo		42

## xxxii

PAGE. Remedies on their bonds for persons injured—pro-642 ceedings SEC. 2. Quality and size of cask for packing pickled fish ib. ----boxes for packing alewives and herrings 643 4. Duty of inspectors as to packing salmon, mackerel, &c. ib. Mode of branding, sorting, &c. 644 Penalties for frauds in packing, mixing, &c. ib. 5. Cod fish, haddock, &c. how to be packed, quality of ib. casks How to be marked, branded, &c. 644,645 6. Small fish whole, how to be packed, and in what casks 645 7. Smoked alewives and herrings, how sorted, boxes how branded ib. 8. Pickled fish in casks, smoked herrings, &c. in boxes not to be exported unless certificate of inspection be produced to collector, with oath of master. thereto—form of oath 645,646 9. Such fish attempted to be exported without inspection may be seized by warrant from Jus. of Peace 646 10. Penalty for selling, fish brought into State from any other and not inspected 646, 647 12.13. Penalties for other violations of inspection law 647 Persons, in certain cases, to furnish inspectors with brands for their fish ib. Pickled fish for home consumption, how to be pack'd 648 15. Penalties, how recovered and appropriated ib. 16. Fees for certificates, to be paid by exporter or purchaser ib. 17.18. Inspectors continued, until, &c. and those appointed to pay duty of five dollars to town or plantations ib. 19. Inspector's fees ib, CHAP. CLI. An Act to ascertain the quality of Pot and Pearl Ashes, and for the more effectual inspection of the same 649 SEC. 1. Governor to appoint State inspector, of pot and

- pearl ashes, who will give bond, appoint deputies, under oath and bonds Size and quality of casks to contain ashes
  - 3. Manufacturer to brand his name on casks, under
  - penalty 4. Ashes not to be shipped before inspection and brand-
  - ib. ıng 5. Inspector may enter vessels, in search of casks not branded ib.

ib.

ib.

650

PAGE.

SEC. 6. Forfeitures and penalties for violation of inspec	ction
laws	650, 651
7. 8. 9. Counterfeiting brands, shifting contents	651, 652
10.11. Fees of inspector and his deputies	652
12. Returns to be made to Secretary of State annua	lly 653
13. Provision for continuing inspectors in office	ib.

## CHAP. CLII.

An Act to provide for the Inspection of Hops for exportation	653
SEC. 1. Inspector to be appointed by Governor	ib.
2to give bond, appoint deputies, &c. their duties	ib.
fees, mode of marking bags	654
3. Quality of hops to be considered merchantable	ib.
4. Not to be shipped without inspection	ib.
5. Certificate of inspection to be produced to Collector,	
before clearance	ib.
Oath of master of vessel thereto	655
6. Penalties and forfeitures for violating, evading, &c.	•
provisions	ib.
7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12.—respecting inspection, counter-	
feiting marks	656
13. Inspector to receive from his deputies 1-5th of their	
fees	657
14. ——to make annual return to Secretary of State	ib.
15. Inspectors in office to continue	ib.

## CHAP. CLIII.

An Act for the better making and measuring Malt	657
SEC. 1. Malt to be well dried and cleansed before sold, un-	
der penalty	ib.
	658
3. Mode of measuring malt	ib.

## CHAP. CLIV.

An Act regulating the exportation of Tobacco, and the weight	;
of Onions in bunches	658
SEC. 1. Inspectors of tobacco to be appointed by Governor	ib.
to be sworn, their powers, duties, &c. to mark	2
casks and how	659
2. Tobacco not to be exported, unless inspected	ib.
3. Penalties for fraud, evasion, or violation of provis	-
ions—	ib.
4. 5. 6. — for inspection, branding, &c. shifting con-	
tents of casks 659	,660
7. Casks to be weighed, marked, &c.	661

664

	•
SEC. 9. Certificate of inspection to be produced by master of vessel having tobacco, on board before clearance ib	
10. Appropriation of penalties ib	•
11.12. Provisions respecting weighers of onions, their	
duties, fees, &c. ib	•
13. Penalty for offering to sell onions in bunches, unless	
weighed 669	2
CHAP. CLV.	
An Act regulating the exportation of Flax seed 669	2
SEC. 1. Governor, &c. to appoint surveyors of flax seed, with	
powers ib	
2. Flax seed not to be exported unless inspected 663	
	,
3. Vessel having on board, not to be cleared, until cer-	
tificate of inspection produced ib.	•
4.5.6.7. Penalties and forfeitures for frauds, evasion	
or violation of regulations for inspection 663,664	ŧ.
CHAP. CLVI.	

An Act to regulate the manufacture and inspection of Stone Lime and Lime Casks

- SEC. 1. Quality of lime and size of casks allowed to be sold or shipped ib.
  - 2. 3. Casks how to be branded at the head and bilge 665
  - 4. Three inspectors to be appointed by Governor to reside at Thomaston, Warren and Camden—others to be appointed in towns, by Selectmen 665,666
  - 5. 6. Duties, liabilities, &c. of Inspectors and deputies, their compensation 666,667
  - 7. 8. 9. Penalties for violations, evasions, &c. of this Act 667,668
  - 10. 11. Remedies to persons injured on bonds of inspectors, and how 668
  - 12. Limitation as to operation of this Act in certain cases 668,669

### CHAP. CLVII.

#### An Act to regulate the manufacture of Nails within this State 669

SEC. 1. Governor, &c. to appoint inspector of nails, with powers
2. Inspector to appoint deputies, all to be sworn, under bonds
3. Casks required to be branded, and how
4. Inspectors to give certificate of number, weight, &c. ib. Wrought nails how to be sold by weight
5. Casks, how to be made, duty of inspector relating to

PAGE.

675,676

677,678,679

676

677

ib.

679

SEC. 6. Penalty for exporting when not inspected	671
7. Provision as to nails made in other States and brought	
here for exportation	ib.
8. 9. 11. 12. 13. 14. Penalties for frauds, violations, &c.	
of provisions of this law 671,672	.673
10. Cut nails, how to be packed and branded	672
15. Returns of inspector to be made once in three months	
to Secretary's office of amount inspected by him-	
self and deputies	673
16. Provision to continue inspector in office	ib.
10. 110VISION to continue inspector in once	10.
CHAP. CLVIII.	
An Act for the admeasurement of Boards, and regulating the tale of Shingles, Clapboards, Hoops and Staves, and for oth-	
	674
SEC. 1. Towns to choose surveyors of boards, lumber, &c. in March or April, who are to be sworn	ib.
Maritime towns to choose also viewers and cullers of staves and hoops	ib.
Boards, &c. to be surveyed previous to sale	ib.
2. Quality of boards allowed to be shipped for foreign	
market	ib.
3. Dimensions of shingles, size of bundles, &c. where	
to be surveyed 674.	675

CHAP. CLIX.

– of staves, clapboards and hoops

Penalty for violating these provisions

der oath, before vessel is cleared

&c. of the provisions of this Act

11. Fees allowed to surveyors, cullers, &c.

4. Staves to be culled, hoops, shingles, and clapboards surveyed and certified before exportation

5. Certificate of survey to be delivered collector, un-

6. 7. 8. 9. 10. Penalties for violations, frauds, evasions,

An J	HCt	relating to Hognsnead Snooks	679
SEC.	1.	Size and quality of hogshead shooks regulated	ib.
•	2.	Shooks to be branded, and penalty for counterfeiting	680
	3.	Inspectors to be appointed by Selectmen	ib.
-		to be sworn, give bond, &ctheir duty	ib.
	4.	Penalty for altering brands, attempting to export,	
		when not inspected	681
	5,	Inspector's fees-fines how recovered	ib.

xxxvi

## CHAP. CLX.

An Act to prevent fraud in Fire Wood, Bark or Coal, exposed to sale	~
SEC. 1. Dimensions required in cord wood	681
2. Measurers of wood, to be appointed by Selectmen, when towns vote it necessary	ib.
To be sworn-their fees to be regulated by Select-	
men	682
3. Forfeiture of wood, if offered for sale, before being	
measured	ib.
4. Cord wood brought by water to be measured on wharf—and ticket given	ib.
5. Fire wood not to be carried from wharf before be-	
ing measured, except, &c.	ib.
6. Carters of wood from wharf to be furnished with	
a ticket	ib.
Penalties for violations, frauds, &crelating to	
measuring,	683
7. Charcoal baskets, to be sealed-dimensions of	ib.
8.9. Penalties, forfeitures, seizures, &cfor viola-	
tions 683,	684
CILLD OF VI	

#### CHAP. CLXI.

An Act	io prevent the exportation of unmanufactured calf skins, and to encourage the manufacture of Leather Boois and	
	Shoes	684
	Calf skins unmanufactured, not to be exported, under penalty	ib.
	Leather boots, shoes stamped with maker's names to be a warranty Penalty for counterfeiting stamp	ib. ib.

### CHAP. CLXII.

An Act to provide for the proof of Fire Arms.	685
$S_{EC.}$ 1. Provers of barrels of fire arms to be appointed by	
Governor	ib.
Barrels to be marked, and certificate given	ib.
2. Prover's fees	ib.
3. Penalty for selling guns, pistols &c. not proved and	
marked	ib.
4. —— for altering marks or certificates	686

## CHAP. CLXIII.

An Act regulating	the packing and	selling of Paper,	within	this	
State	1 8		•		686

SEC. 1. Paper made or offered for sale, to be packed in reams with name of maker—proviso as to printing paper ib.

#### xxxviii

#### SEC. 2. 3. Penalty for selling paper not so marked, how recovered 686,687

#### CHAP. CXLIV.

An Act to organize, govern and dicipline the Militia of this State [See general Index.]

#### CHAP. CLXV.

#### An Act providing for the security of the Treasury of this State 745

- SEC. 1. Treasurer to give bond, penalty and condition of
  - Governor and Council to declare vacancy in cases of defalcation, &c. and appoint Commissioner of treasury 746
  - Governor to appoint committee to take account of monies, &c. in treasury when Commissioner is appointed

4. Punishment of frauds of Clerks in State Treasury 747

#### CHAP. CLXVI,

An Act directing the manner in which notices upon Petitions to be presented to the Legislature may be given

SEC. 1. Petitioners, before presenting petitions, to notify persons interested 60 days before meeting of Legislature, personally or by newspaper

2. Fees of Sheriffs, &c. for serving such notice

#### CHAP. CLXVII.

#### An Act in furtherance of good discipline in the Colleges of this Slate

SEC. 1. Innholders, retailers, &c. not to give credit to undergraduates without permission of College officers

2. Persons violating this provision, not to be licensed as retailers

### CHAP. CLXVIII.

An Act to secure to owners their property in Logs, Masts, Spars and other Timber, in-certain cases

- SEC. 1. Penalty for taking logs, &c. without owner's consent, in any river, pond, &c. and for cutting out marks on logs
  - Logs floated on land of others to be forfeited to them, after certain time
  - 3. Owner may within certain time enter and remove such logs, paying compensation

-

ib.

747

ib.

748

ib.

PAGE.

748

ib.

ib.

749'

ib. 750

ib.

758

PAGE
SEC. 4. Owner liable to damages &c. if removing without
Not paying and a solution interaction 751
5. Compensation for taking up and securing logs, &c.
in certain places in Saco river, above the falls in the
Notice to be given by persons taking up logs, in such
cases ib.
Proceedings, &c. by owner or finder-when notice
is given or not, and effect thereof a second 752
- Such as The Information - Ball Constraint of the transformed state of the second sta
6. Possession of logs, &c. with marks cut out, evidence
ib.
7. Penalty for stopping logs, &c. in Saco, Androscog-
gin, Kennebec, Great and Little Ossipee rivers,
by owners of booms ib.
8. Prize logs in Saco river, how disposed of by propri-
- AR · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
9. Penalty for proprietors of booms disposing of such
logs, &c. contrary to law
10. Owners of logs, &c. may enter mills in search where
- C / Suspected - Augusta 行行 - Augusta (新聞) - Suspected
10 11. When logs are intermixed in river, expense of driving
to be paid by owners ib.
그는 것 같은 것 같
CHAP. CLXIX.
CHAP. CLXIX.
CHAP. CLXIX. An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for them In-
CHAP. CLXIX. An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their la- bour and materials expended in erecting and remaining
CHAP. CLXIX. An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their la- bour and materials expended in erecting and remaining
CHAP. CLXIX. An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their la- bour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755
CHAP. CLXIX. An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755 SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build
CHAP. CLXIX. An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755 SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land,
CHAP. CLXIX. An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their la- bour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755 SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &c. in certain cases
CHAP. CLXIX. An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755 SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &c. in certain cases . 2. Such contracts to be recorded in Registry of Deeds.
<ul> <li>CHAP. CLXIX.</li> <li>An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755</li> <li>SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &amp;c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &amp;c. in certain cases.</li> <li>2. Such contracts to be recorded in Registry of Deeds, to be binding</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>CHAP. CLXIX.</li> <li>An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755</li> <li>SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &amp;c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &amp;c. in certain cases</li> <li>2. Such contracts to be recorded in Registry of Deeds, to be binding</li> <li>3. Lien creditor how to proceed in Common Pleas to</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>CHAP. CLXIX.</li> <li>An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755</li> <li>SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &amp;c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &amp;c. in certain cases.</li> <li>2. Such contracts to be recorded in Registry of Deeds, to be binding</li> <li>3. Lien creditor how to proceed in Common Pleas to satisfy his claim</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>CHAP. CLXIX.</li> <li>An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755</li> <li>SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &amp;c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &amp;c. in certain cases</li> <li>2. Such contracts to be recorded in Registry of Deeds, to be binding</li> <li>3. Lien creditor how to proceed in Common Pleas to satisfy his claim</li> <li>4. In certain cases Court may order partial payment</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>CHAP. CLXIX.</li> <li>An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755</li> <li>SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &amp;c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &amp;c. in certain cases</li> <li>2. Such contracts to be recorded in Registry of Deeds, to be binding</li> <li>3. Lien creditor how to proceed in Common Pleas to satisfy his claim</li> <li>4. In certain cases Court may order partial payment to lien creditor</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>CHAP. CLXIX.</li> <li>An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755</li> <li>SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &amp;c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &amp;c. in certain cases.</li> <li>2. Such contracts to be recorded in Registry of Deeds, to be binding</li> <li>3. Lien creditor how to proceed in Common Pleas to satisfy his claim</li> <li>4. In certain cases Court may order partial payment to lien creditor</li> <li>756</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>CHAP. CLXIX.</li> <li>An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755</li> <li>SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &amp;c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &amp;c. in certain cases</li> <li>2. Such contracts to be recorded in Registry of Deeds, to be binding</li> <li>3. Lien creditor how to proceed in Common Pleas to satisfy his claim</li> <li>4. In certain cases Court may order partial payment to lien creditor</li> <li>Proceedings when creditor of owner attaches property before record of contract</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>CHAP. CLXIX.</li> <li>An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755</li> <li>SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &amp;c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &amp;c. in certain cases</li> <li>2. Such contracts to be recorded in Registry of Deeds, to be binding</li> <li>3. Lien creditor how to proceed in Common Pleas to satisfy his claim</li> <li>4. In certain cases Court may order partial payment to lien creditor</li> <li>Proceedings when creditor of owner attaches property before record of contract</li> <li>5. Mode of proceeding by sale to satisfy such contracts</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>CHAP. CLXIX.</li> <li>An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755</li> <li>SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &amp;c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &amp;c. in certain cases</li> <li>2. Such contracts to be recorded in Registry of Deeds, to be binding</li> <li>3. Lien creditor how to proceed in Common Pleas to satisfy his claim</li> <li>4. In certain cases Court may order partial payment to lien creditor</li> <li>Proceedings when creditor of owner attaches property before record of contract</li> <li>5. Mode of proceeding by sale to satisfy such contracts</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>CHAP. CLXIX.</li> <li>An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755</li> <li>SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &amp;c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &amp;c. in certain cases.</li> <li>2. Such contracts to be recorded in Registry of Deeds, to be binding</li> <li>3. Lien creditor how to proceed in Common Pleas to satisfy his claim</li> <li>4. In certain cases Court may order partial payment to lien creditor</li> <li>Proceedings when creditor of owner attaches property before record of contract</li> <li>5. Mode of proceeding by sale to satisfy such contracts</li> <li>6. Record of discharge, when debt is paid to be made in margin of book</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>CHAP. CLXIX.</li> <li>An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755</li> <li>SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &amp;c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &amp;c. in certain cases.</li> <li>2. Such contracts to be recorded in Registry of Deeds, to be binding</li> <li>3. Lien creditor how to proceed in Common Pleas to satisfy his claim</li> <li>4. In certain cases Court may order partial payment to lien creditor</li> <li>Proceedings when creditor of owner attaches property before record of contract</li> <li>5. Mode of proceeding by sale to satisfy such contracts</li> <li>6. Record of discharge, when debt is paid to be made in margin of book</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>CHAP. CLXIX.</li> <li>An Act securing to Mechanics and others, payment for their labour and materials expended in erecting and repairing houses and other buildings with their appurtenances 755</li> <li>SEC. 1. Contracts in writing for labour and materials to build, &amp;c. to operate as a lien on the buildings, land, &amp;c. in certain cases ib.</li> <li>2. Such contracts to be recorded in Registry of Deeds, to be binding ib.</li> <li>3. Lien creditor how to proceed in Common Pleas to satisfy his claim ib.</li> <li>4. In certain cases Court may order partial payment to lien creditor for the proceedings when creditor of owner attaches property before record of contract 5. Mode of proceeding by sale to satisfy such contracts ib.</li> <li>6. Record of discharge, when debt is paid to be made in margin of book</li> </ul>

## CHAP. CLXX,

## An Act concerning Apprentices

SEC. 1. At what age and in what manner minors may be bound as apprentices, and by whose consent 758,759 YOL: II, F

2112년 -		
	Indentures to be in two parts, of same form, exécut-	PAGE.
가 가 있다. 같은 같은 것	d ed by both parties	759
경험하는 것	Considerations allowed by master or mistress to be	
	secured to the minors	ib.
SEC.	2. Indentures not to be binding on minor, after death	
	of master	ib.
3	B. Parents, guardians and Selectmen to inquire into	
	treatment of apprentices	ib.
	And may complain to Common Pleas for wrongs done	760
	Court may proceed to determine with, or without	
	jury, and for good reasons, discharge the minor	
	from his apprenticeship, or award costs to respon-	ib.
1	• In case of gross misbehaviour of apprentice or ser-	· 10.
<b>**</b>	vant bound, master or mistress may complain to	
	Court, who after notice may proceed to examine	ib.
	And for good cause may discharge master, &c. from	
	indentures and a page door, see been	ib.
5	. Justice of Peace, on complaint may cause abscond-	
	ing apprentices to be arrested and returned to	
	place of duty, or be committed	761
	Such warrant to justify officer in carrying appren-	
	tice to his master though living in another county	.L
		ib.
	CHAP. CLXXI.	19
	and the second of the second	
An Act	t against Hawkers, Pedlars and Petty Chapmen	761
Sec. 1	Penalty for carrying certain articles from town to	
	town, for sale	ib.
2	. Licenses may be granted, in certain cases, to sell tin	
		762
	Persons so licensed to have their carts marked	ib.
QU, C	CHAP. CLXXII. Coale of a comparison of a loss of a comparison	
213		

An Act respecting Boats and Lighters employed in transporting Stones, Gravel or Sand within this State 763

SEC.	1. Boats and lighters for transporting sand, stones, &c.	
		ib.
	2. 4. Selectmen to appoint inspector, and regulate his	
2.4	fees 763.7	64

fees 763,764 3. Inspector to examine, and mark anew, when necessary 764

### CHAP. CLXXIII.

An Act for the protection of Harbours and Shores 764 SEC. 1. Penalty for throwing ballast overboard into harbours ib.

CO	Ν	Tl	$\mathbf{IN}$	ΤS.
----	---	----	---------------	-----

PAGE. Penalty for taking away ballast from islands, &c. 764 without leave CHAP. CLXXIV. An Act to prevent damage by mischievous Dogs 765 SEC. 1. Owners of dogs, and parents, masters, &c. liable for ib. double damages for injuries done by dogs 2. Mischievous dogs may be killed by any person, in ib. certain cases 3. Penalty for killing or confining dog, after complaint ib. and notice 4. Dog may be killed, if found at large, after complaint 766 and notice 5. Treble damages may be recovered for injuries done, ıb. after such notice CHAP. CLXXV. An Act for the regulation of the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy tribes of Indians 766 SEC. 1. 2. 3. Governor, &c. to appoint agents for Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indians-and Penobscot 766,767 to provide, &c. according to treaty 4. Agents to be sworn, give bond, their duty ib. Contracts, &c. respecting lands of Indians, void unless approved by agents; and lease good for one ib. year only Agents not to sell timber, &c. more than \$500 value, ib. annually - may maintain actions in their own names for 5. debts due Indians ib. - to keep record and account of their proceedings 768 CHAP CLXXVI. An Act for regulating Ferries 768 SEC. 1. No person to keep ferry unless licensed by Court of ib. Sessions Sessions to license, and establish rate of ferriage ib.

- 2. Ferrymen to keep good boats, give attendance, &c. under penalty 768, 769
- 3. Penalty for keeping ferry and demanding pay, without license 769
- 4. When Sessions establish a ferry—town must provide ferryman ib.

Court of Sessions to license ferryman, fix the fare

 5. 6. Towns lying on opposite sides of river to provide ferryman alternately or jointly—penalty for neglect
 770

ib.

xli

PAGE.

## shaffi no CHAP. CLXXVII.

An Act for regulating Pilotage in the several ports in this State	770
SEC. 1. Governor, &c. to appoint pilots, on application of	
ship owners and ship masters—and grant wairants	ib.
9 Fach pilot to be sworn form of oath to give hand	1.11.1
to State Treasurer—duties, &c. as to inward bound vessels 770	
vessels vessels of the egon showour 770	, 771
3. Fees to be established by Governor, &c. and schedule	
sent to Custom Houses	771
4. Pilot liable to pay for loss or injury of vessels by his neglect, or unskilfulness	ib.
5. Outward bound vessels subject to same regulations, as	
inward bound, excepting coasting and fishing ves-	
sels, and pilots liable	ib.
6. Governor, &c. to hear and decide complaints against	
i and pilots	772
CHAP. CLXXVIII.	4 5-7 -
Planet and the second sec	
An Act to regulate the Herring Fishery	772
SEC. 1. Herrings not to be taken between March 1, and Sep-	
tember 1. Stars of Maintage and Sources of S	ib.
2. 3. 4. What nets maybe used, on board vessels, across	
streams, and how to be set	ib.
5. Herrings not to be taken between sunset Saturday and sunrise Monday	773
6. — and salmon, shad, &c. not to be taken, &c. but	115
by citizens of this State	ib.
7. Not to be driven in night time with torches, lamps, &c.	ib.
3. Penalties and how recovered	ib.
CHAP. CLXXIX.	
An Act for the preservation of certain Fish	773
SEC. 1. Penalty for killing pickerel in night by spearing, or	
at any time by shooting	ib.
2. — for taking away or destroying oysters, unless	
by permission of Selectmen	774
3 for taking other shell fish, except by permission	, <b>ib.</b>
4. Vessel, boat, &c. with oysters, &c. on board, with- out permit in certain cases liable to seizure for	
그는 그는 것은 전 전 방법에 가장 수밖에서 지수는 것이 있는 것이 것 것 것 같아. 이렇게 집에 가지 않는 것은 것 같은 것이 있는 것이 없다. 이렇게 하는 것이 있는 것이 없는 것이 없다. 같이 없는 것이 없 않는 것이 없는 것이 않는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 않는 것이 없는 것이 않는 것이 않는 것이 않는 것이 않는 것이 않는 것이 않는 것이 없는 것이 않는 것이 것이 않는 것이 않는 것이 않는 것이 않는 것이 않는 것이 않는 것이 같이 않는 것이 않이 않이 않이 않 않이 않	775
To be discharged on payment of such fines	ib.
ことが、そのないなないできたものですが、「「」」で見たないで、これでもないであった。 ほうしょう	

## CHAP. CLXXX.

An Act repealing certain Acts therein named 775 SEC. 1. Enumerations, with proviso, of Acts of the Province and State of Massachusetts, repealed as to this State ib.

xliı

S